Race and Hispanic or Latino Origin in the U.S. and States: 2009

Area

July 1,
2007
estimate

One race alone

Native Hawaiian/ White alone,
Black/ American Indian/ Other Pacific Two or Hispanic or Latino not
White African American Alaska native Asian Islander more races (of any race) Hispanic or Latino
Number [Percent| Number [Percent| Number [Percent] Number [ Percent [Number| Percent [ Number | Percent | Number | Percent | Number [ Percent

United States

Alabama
Alaska
Arizona
Arkansas
California
Colorado
Connecticut
Delaware
District of Columbia
Florida
Georgia
Hawaii

Idaho

lllinois

Indiana

lowa

Kansas
Kentucky
Louisiana
Maine
Maryland
Massachusetts
Michigan
Minnesota
Mississippi
Missouri
Montana
Nebraska
Nevada

New Hampshire
New Jersey
New Mexico
New York
North Carolina
North Dakota
Ohio

307,006,550 244,298,393

4,708,708
698,473
6,595,778
2,889,450
36,961,664
5,024,748
3,518,288
885,122
599,657
18,537,969
9,829,211
1,295,178
1,545,801
12,910,409
6,423,113
3,007,856
2,818,747
4,314,113
4,492,076
1,318,301
5,699,478
6,593,587
9,969,727
5,266,214
2,951,996
5,987,580
974,989
1,796,619
2,643,085
1,324,575
8,707,739
2,009,671
19,541,453
9,380,884
646,844
11,542,645

79.6%

3,340,085  70.9%
490,858 70.3%
5,677,252  86.1%
2,328,347 80.6%
28,244,628 76.4%
4,495,567  89.5%
2,956,387 84.0%
654,500 73.9%
243,617  40.6%
14,725,600  79.4%
6,391,950 65.0%
391,377  30.2%
1,459,145 94.4%
10,195,829  79.0%
5,637,786  87.8%
2,824,723  93.9%
2,495,350 88.5%
3,865,858 89.6%
2,902,958 64.6%
1,267,444  96.1%
3,588,912 63.0%
5,664,723  85.9%
8,091,776  81.2%
4,664,703  88.6%
1,784,587  60.5%
5,084,023 84.9%
880,107  90.3%
1,637,009 91.1%
2,122,890 80.3%
1,261,735 95.3%
6,599,311 75.8%
1,680,251 83.6%
14,350,944  73.4%
6,917,452  73.7%
589,112 91.1%
9,771,805 84.7%

39,641,060 12.9% 3,151,284 1.0%
1,240,739  26.3% 24,851 0.5%
29,396 4.2% 106,398 15.2%
290,422 4.4% 320,587 4.9%
455,447  15.8% 25,195 0.9%
2,453,695 6.6% 447,424 1.2%
221,919 4.4% 62,231 1.2%
366,375 10.4% 13,586 0.4%
187,198 21.1% 3,474 0.4%
323,931 54.0% 2,352 0.4%
2,983,327 16.1% 93,723 0.5%
2,970,607  30.2% 37,427 0.4%
41,553 3.2% 8,136 0.6%
15,827 1.0% 23,986 1.6%
1,926,551 14.9% 45,873 0.4%
588,163 9.2% 20,698 0.3%
84,054 2.8% 13,248 0.4%
174,689 6.2% 29,355 1.0%
339,435 7.9% 11,593 0.3%
1,443,141 32.1% 29,025 0.6%
15,327 1.2% 8,067 0.6%
1,691,143  29.7% 21,134 0.4%
468,838 7.1% 20,812 0.3%
1,413,582 14.2% 62,485 0.6%
249,909 4.7% 66,640 1.3%
1,097,462  37.2% 15,500 0.5%
688,360 11.5% 31,135 0.5%
7,282 0.7% 62,873 6.4%
83,400 4.6% 19,999 1.1%
218,469 8.3% 39,588 1.5%
18,114 1.4% 3,848 0.3%
1,259,682 14.5% 31,574 0.4%
62,773 3.1% 195,403 9.7%
3,352,100 17.2% 110,304 0.6%
2,027,898 21.6% 117,497 1.3%
7,813 1.2% 36,258 5.6%
1,395,368 12.1% 30,008 0.3%

14,013,954

49,031
34,590
173,314
33,713
4,689,992
136,984
126,996
26,512
19,437
445,494
290,045
502,372
18,301
567,673
93,813
49,975
64,863
46,111
65,928
12,757
297,997
334,709
241,597
198,574
25,726
91,035
6,810
30,509
173,909
25,931
683,454
30,160
1,387,848
192,121
5,328
184,606
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4.6%

1.0%
5.0%
2.6%
1.2%
12.7%
2.7%
3.6%
3.0%
3.2%
2.4%
3.0%
38.8%
1.2%
4.4%
1.5%
1.7%
2.3%
1.1%
1.5%
1.0%
5.2%
5.1%
2.4%
3.8%
0.9%
1.5%
0.7%
1.7%
6.6%
2.0%
7.8%
1.5%
7.1%
2.0%
0.8%
1.6%

578,353 0.2%
2,226 0.0%
4,724 0.7%

13,642 0.2%
3,480 0.1%

159,458 0.4%
7,703 0.2%
2,872 0.1%

530 0.1%
590 0.1%
18,635 0.1%
8,792 0.1%

118,711 9.2%
2,186 0.1%
9,325 0.1%
3,276 0.1%
1,609 0.1%
2,237 0.1%
2,439 0.1%
1,944 0.0%

484 0.0%
4,778 0.1%
5,653 0.1%
4,437 0.0%
3,569 0.1%
1,124 0.0%
4,880 0.1%

707 0.1%
1,679 0.1%

14,476 0.5%

538 0.0%
7,941 0.1%
3,076 0.2%

20,568 0.1%
7,162 0.1%

318 0.0%

4,551 0.0%

5,323,506 1.7%
51,776 1.1%
32,507 4.7%

120,561 1.8%
43,268 1.5%
966,467 2.6%
100,344 2.0%
52,072 1.5%
12,908 1.5%
9,730 1.6%
271,190 1.5%
130,390 1.3%
233,029 18.0%
26,356 1.7%
165,158 1.3%
79,377 1.2%
34,247 1.1%
52,253 1.9%
48,677 1.1%
49,080 1.1%
14,222 1.1%
95,514 1.7%
98,852 1.5%
155,850 1.6%
82,819 1.6%
27,597 0.9%
88,147 1.5%
17,210 1.8%
24,023 1.3%
73,753 2.8%
14,409 1.1%
125,777 1.4%
38,008 1.9%
319,689 1.6%
118,754 1.3%
8,015 1.2%
156,307 1.4%

48,419,324 15.8% 199,851,240 65.1%
152,516 3.2% 3,203,141 68.0%
44,480 6.4% 455,117 65.2%
2,031,650 30.8% 3,780,491 57.3%
172,991 6.0% 2,169,749 75.1%
13,681,375 37.0% 15,412,631 41.7%
1,018,204 20.3% 3,552,914 70.7%
434,471 12.3% 2,575,116 73.2%
63,892 7.2% 597,837 67.5%
53,025 8.8% 201,158 33.5%
3,992,297 21.5% 11,027,619 59.5%
819,887 8.3% 5,648,743 57.5%
115,967 9.0% 324,492 25.1%
165,285 10.7% 1,306,274 84.5%
1,968,599 15.2% 8,338,165 64.6%
350,676 5.5% 5,314,946 82.7%
134,402 45% 2,701,186 89.8%
263,307 9.3% 2,252,980 79.9%
115,416 2.7% 3,763,087 87.2%
162,981 3.6% 2,760,467 61.5%
18,265 1.4% 1,251,230 94.9%
411,133 7.2% 3,239,223 56.8%
582,881 8.8% 5,188,241 78.7%
421,106 4.2% 7,715,494 77.4%
226,384 4.3% 4,468,132 84.8%
74,447 25% 1,720,296 58.3%
203,907 3.4% 4,900,629 81.8%
30,265 3.1% 854,206 87.6%
150,470 8.4% 1,499,331 83.5%
700,294 26.5% 1,475,518 55.8%
36,867 2.8% 1,228,778 92.8%
1,452,824 16.7% 5,323,198 61.1%
915,738 45.6% 821,619 40.9%
3,274,385 16.8% 11,709,737 59.9%
717,662 7.7% 6,267,309 66.8%
14,718 2.3% 576,498 89.1%
326,413 2.8% 9,488,718 82.2%
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Oklahoma 3,687,050 2,876,092 78.0% 296,880 8.1% 296,182 8.0% 62,699 1.7% 3,947 0.1% 151,250 4.1% 301,840 8.2% 2,611,957 70.8%
Oregon 3,825,657 3,435,729 89.8% 78,348 2.0% 59,665 1.6% 142,728 3.7% 11,370 0.3% 97,817 2.6% 428,469 11.2% 3,046,695 79.6%
Pennsylvania 12,604,767 10,741,619 85.2% 1,370,987 10.9% 28,593 0.2% 317,580 25% 6,186 0.0% 139,802 1.1% 646,524 5.1% 10,196,380 80.9%
Rhode Island 1,053,209 930,287 88.3% 67,617 6.4% 6,801 0.6% 29,366 28% 1,492 0.1% 17,646 1.7% 127,849 12.1% 823,719 78.2%
South Carolina 4,561,242 3,140,443 68.9% 1,287,368 28.2% 19,614 0.4% 60,212 1.3% 2,908 0.1% 50,697 1.1% 206,760 4.5% 2,959,899 64.9%
South Dakota 812,383 713,702  87.9% 10,000 1.2% 68,976 8.5% 7,219 0.9% 473 0.1% 12,013 1.5% 23,455 2.9% 694,483 85.5%
Tennessee 6,296,254 5,048,678 80.2% 1,060,260 16.8% 21,737 0.3% 87,769 1.4% 3,865 0.1% 73,945 1.2% 261,793 4.2% 4,817,476 76.5%
Texas 24,782,302 20,351,522 82.1% 2,977,306 12.0% 193,482 0.8% 883,806 3.6% 31,763 0.1% 344,423 1.4% 9,148,056 36.9% 11,583,116 46.7%
Utah 2,784,572 2,580,338 92.7% 38,164 1.4% 39,289 1.4% 57,120 2.1% 21,629 0.8% 48,032 1.7% 343,164 12.3% 2,261,044 81.2%
Vermont 621,760 598,423  96.2% 5,917 1.0% 2,452 0.4% 7,298 1.2% 222 0.0% 7,448 1.2% 9,184 1.5% 590,100 94.9%
Virginia 7,882,590 5,735,104 72.8% 1,573,645 20.0% 29,587 0.4% 397,476 5.0% 7,160 0.1% 139,618 1.8% 569,921 7.2% 5,228,408 66.3%
Washington 6,664,195 5,584,302 83.8% 258,711 3.9% 117,121 1.8% 463,995 7.0% 33,385 0.5% 206,681 3.1% 687,367 10.3% 4,972,719 74.6%
West Virginia 1,819,777 1,718,074 94.4% 66,433 3.7% 4,320 0.2% 12,201 0.7% 502 0.0% 18,247 1.0% 22,662 1.2% 1,697,313 93.3%
Wisconsin 5,654,774 5,056,461 89.4% 347,797 6.2% 57,060 1.0% 121,716 22% 2,616 0.0% 69,124 1.2% 299,123 5.3% 4,784,510 84.6%
Wyoming 544,270 509,018 93.5% 7,638 1.4% 14,118 2.6% 4,554 0.8% 515 0.1% 8,427 1.5% 43,977 8.1% 469,151 86.2%

Source: U.S. Census Bureau, Population Division, (301) 457-2422, Released June 10, 2010

http://www.census.qov/popest/estimates.php
Prepared By: State Library of lowa, State Data Center Program, 800-248-4483,

http://www.iowadatacenter.org
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