		One race alone															
		White		Black/ American Indian/ African American Alaska native			Native Hawaiian/		_				White a	,			
	July 1, 2007					American Indian/ Alaska native		Asian		Other Pacific Islander		Two or more races		Hispanic or Latino (of any race)		not Hispanic or Latino	
Area	estimate		Percent	Number		Number		Number	Percent		Percent	Number	Percent	Number	Percent	Number	Percent
United States	307,006,550	244,298,393	79.6%	39,641,060	12.9%	3,151,284	1.0%	14,013,954	4.6%	578,353	0.2%	5,323,506	1.7%	48,419,324	15.8%	199,851,240	65.1%
Alabama	4,708,708	3,340,085	70.9%	1,240,739	26.3%	24,851	0.5%	49,031	1.0%	2,226	0.0%	51,776	1.1%	152,516	3.2%	3,203,141	68.0%
Alaska	698,473	490,858	70.3%	29,396	4.2%	106,398	15.2%	34,590	5.0%	4,724	0.7%	32,507	4.7%	44,480	6.4%	455,117	65.2%
Arizona	6,595,778	5,677,252	86.1%	290,422	4.4%	320,587	4.9%	173,314	2.6%	13,642	0.2%	120,561	1.8%	2,031,650	30.8%	3,780,491	57.3%
Arkansas	2,889,450	2,328,347	80.6%	455,447	15.8%	25,195	0.9%	33,713	1.2%	3,480	0.1%	43,268	1.5%	172,991	6.0%	2,169,749	75.1%
California	36,961,664	28,244,628	76.4%	2,453,695	6.6%	447,424	1.2%	4,689,992	12.7%	159,458	0.4%	966,467	2.6%	13,681,375	37.0%	15,412,631	41.7%
Colorado	5,024,748	4,495,567	89.5%	221,919	4.4%	62,231	1.2%	136,984	2.7%	7,703	0.2%	100,344	2.0%	1,018,204	20.3%	3,552,914	70.7%
Connecticut	3,518,288	2,956,387	84.0%	366,375	10.4%	13,586	0.4%	126,996	3.6%	2,872	0.1%	52,072	1.5%	434,471	12.3%	2,575,116	73.2%
Delaware	885,122	654,500	73.9%	187,198	21.1%	3,474	0.4%	26,512	3.0%	530	0.1%	12,908	1.5%	63,892	7.2%	597,837	67.5%
District of Columbia	599,657	243,617	40.6%	323,931	54.0%	2,352	0.4%	19,437	3.2%	590	0.1%	9,730	1.6%	53,025	8.8%	201,158	33.5%
Florida	18,537,969	14,725,600	79.4%	2,983,327	16.1%	93,723	0.5%	445,494	2.4%	18,635	0.1%	271,190	1.5%	3,992,297	21.5%	11,027,619	59.5%
Georgia	9,829,211	6,391,950	65.0%	2,970,607	30.2%	37,427	0.4%	290,045	3.0%	8,792	0.1%	130,390	1.3%	819,887	8.3%	5,648,743	57.5%
Hawaii	1,295,178	391,377	30.2%	41,553	3.2%	8,136	0.6%	502,372	38.8%	118,711	9.2%	233,029	18.0%	115,967	9.0%	324,492	25.1%
Idaho	1,545,801	1,459,145	94.4%	15,827	1.0%	23,986	1.6%	18,301	1.2%	2,186	0.1%	26,356	1.7%	165,285	10.7%	1,306,274	84.5%
Illinois	12,910,409	10,195,829	79.0%	1,926,551	14.9%	45,873	0.4%	567,673	4.4%	9,325	0.1%	165,158	1.3%	1,968,599	15.2%	8,338,165	64.6%
Indiana	6,423,113	5,637,786	87.8%	588,163	9.2%	20,698	0.3%	93,813	1.5%	3,276	0.1%	79,377	1.2%	350,676	5.5%	5,314,946	82.7%
Iowa	3,007,856	2,824,723	93.9%	84,054	2.8%	13,248	0.4%	49,975	1.7%	1,609	0.1%	34,247	1.1%	134,402	4.5%	2,701,186	89.8%
Kansas	2,818,747	2,495,350	88.5%	174,689	6.2%	29,355	1.0%	64,863	2.3%	2,237	0.1%	52,253	1.9%	263,307	9.3%	2,252,980	79.9%
Kentucky	4,314,113	3,865,858	89.6%	339,435	7.9%	11,593	0.3%	46,111	1.1%	2,439	0.1%	48,677	1.1%	115,416	2.7%	3,763,087	87.2%
Louisiana	4,492,076	2,902,958	64.6%	1,443,141	32.1%	29,025	0.6%	65,928	1.5%	1,944	0.0%	49,080	1.1%	162,981	3.6%	2,760,467	61.5%
Maine	1,318,301	1,267,444	96.1%	15,327	1.2%	8,067	0.6%	12,757	1.0%	484	0.0%	14,222	1.1%	18,265	1.4%	1,251,230	94.9%
Maryland	5,699,478	3,588,912	63.0%	1,691,143	29.7%	21,134	0.4%	297,997	5.2%	4,778	0.1%	95,514	1.7%	411,133	7.2%	3,239,223	56.8%
Massachusetts	6,593,587	5,664,723	85.9%	468,838	7.1%	20,812	0.3%	334,709	5.1%	5,653	0.1%	98,852	1.5%	582,881	8.8%	5,188,241	78.7%
Michigan	9,969,727	8,091,776	81.2%	1,413,582	14.2%	62,485	0.6%	241,597	2.4%	4,437	0.0%	155,850	1.6%	421,106	4.2%	7,715,494	77.4%
Minnesota	5,266,214	4,664,703	88.6%	249,909	4.7%	66,640	1.3%	198,574	3.8%	3,569	0.1%	82,819	1.6%	226,384	4.3%	4,468,132	84.8%
Mississippi	2,951,996	1,784,587	60.5%	1,097,462	37.2%	15,500	0.5%	25,726	0.9%	1,124	0.0%	27,597	0.9%	74,447	2.5%	1,720,296	58.3%
Missouri	5,987,580	5,084,023	84.9%	688,360	11.5%	31,135	0.5%	91,035	1.5%	4,880	0.1%	88,147	1.5%	203,907	3.4%	4,900,629	81.8%
Montana	974,989	880,107	90.3%	7,282	0.7%	62,873	6.4%	6,810	0.7%	707	0.1%	17,210	1.8%	30,265	3.1%	854,206	87.6%
Nebraska	1,796,619	1,637,009	91.1%	83,400	4.6%	19,999	1.1%	30,509	1.7%	1,679	0.1%	24,023	1.3%	150,470	8.4%	1,499,331	83.5%
Nevada	2,643,085	2,122,890	80.3%	218,469	8.3%	39,588	1.5%	173,909	6.6%	14,476	0.5%	73,753	2.8%	700,294	26.5%	1,475,518	55.8%
New Hampshire	1,324,575	1,261,735	95.3%	18,114	1.4%	3,848	0.3%	25,931	2.0%	538	0.0%	14,409	1.1%	36,867	2.8%	1,228,778	92.8%
New Jersey	8,707,739	6,599,311	75.8%	1,259,682	14.5%	31,574	0.4%	683,454	7.8%	7,941	0.1%	125,777	1.4%	1,452,824	16.7%	5,323,198	61.1%
New Mexico	2,009,671	1,680,251	83.6%	62,773	3.1%	195,403	9.7%	30,160	1.5%	3,076	0.2%	38,008	1.9%	915,738	45.6%	821,619	40.9%
New York	19,541,453	14,350,944	73.4%	3,352,100	17.2%	110,304	0.6%	1,387,848	7.1%	20,568	0.1%	319,689	1.6%	3,274,385	16.8%	11,709,737	59.9%
North Carolina	9,380,884	6,917,452	73.7%	2,027,898	21.6%	117,497	1.3%	192,121	2.0%	7,162	0.1%	118,754	1.3%	717,662	7.7%	6,267,309	66.8%
North Dakota	646,844	589,112	91.1%	7,813	1.2%	36,258	5.6%	5,328	0.8%	318	0.0%	8,015	1.2%	14,718	2.3%	576,498	89.1%
Ohio	11,542,645	9,771,805	84.7%	1,395,368	12.1%	30,008	0.3%	184,606	1.6%	4,551	0.0%	156,307	1.4%	326,413	2.8%	9,488,718	82.2%

Race and Hispanic or Latino Origin in the U.S. and States: 2009

		One race alone															
									Native Hawaiian/						White alone,		
	July 1,			Black/		American Indian/				Other Pacific		Two or		Hispanic or Latino		not	
	2007	White		African American		Alaska native		Asian		Islander		more races		(of any race)		Hispanic or Latino	
Area	estimate	Number	Percent	Number	Percent	Number	Percent	Number	Percent	Number	Percent	Number	Percent	Number	Percent	Number	Percent
Oklahoma	3,687,050	2,876,092	78.0%	296,880	8.1%	296,182	8.0%	62,699	1.7%	3,947	0.1%	151,250	4.1%	301,840	8.2%	2,611,957	70.8%
Oregon	3,825,657	3,435,729	89.8%	78,348	2.0%	59,665	1.6%	142,728	3.7%	11,370	0.3%	97,817	2.6%	428,469	11.2%	3,046,695	79.6%
Pennsylvania	12,604,767	10,741,619	85.2%	1,370,987	10.9%	28,593	0.2%	317,580	2.5%	6,186	0.0%	139,802	1.1%	646,524	5.1%	10,196,380	80.9%
Rhode Island	1,053,209	930,287	88.3%	67,617	6.4%	6,801	0.6%	29,366	2.8%	1,492	0.1%	17,646	1.7%	127,849	12.1%	823,719	78.2%
South Carolina	4,561,242	3,140,443	68.9%	1,287,368	28.2%	19,614	0.4%	60,212	1.3%	2,908	0.1%	50,697	1.1%	206,760	4.5%	2,959,899	64.9%
South Dakota	812,383	713,702	87.9%	10,000	1.2%	68,976	8.5%	7,219	0.9%	473	0.1%	12,013	1.5%	23,455	2.9%	694,483	85.5%
Tennessee	6,296,254	5,048,678	80.2%	1,060,260	16.8%	21,737	0.3%	87,769	1.4%	3,865	0.1%	73,945	1.2%	261,793	4.2%	4,817,476	76.5%
Texas	24,782,302	20,351,522	82.1%	2,977,306	12.0%	193,482	0.8%	883,806	3.6%	31,763	0.1%	344,423	1.4%	9,148,056	36.9%	11,583,116	46.7%
Utah	2,784,572	2,580,338	92.7%	38,164	1.4%	39,289	1.4%	57,120	2.1%	21,629	0.8%	48,032	1.7%	343,164	12.3%	2,261,044	81.2%
Vermont	621,760	598,423	96.2%	5,917	1.0%	2,452	0.4%	7,298	1.2%	222	0.0%	7,448	1.2%	9,184	1.5%	590,100	94.9%
Virginia	7,882,590	5,735,104	72.8%	1,573,645	20.0%	29,587	0.4%	397,476	5.0%	7,160	0.1%	139,618	1.8%	569,921	7.2%	5,228,408	66.3%
Washington	6,664,195	5,584,302	83.8%	258,711	3.9%	117,121	1.8%	463,995	7.0%	33,385	0.5%	206,681	3.1%	687,367	10.3%	4,972,719	74.6%
West Virginia	1,819,777	1,718,074	94.4%	66,433	3.7%	4,320	0.2%	12,201	0.7%	502	0.0%	18,247	1.0%	22,662	1.2%	1,697,313	93.3%
Wisconsin	5,654,774	5,056,461	89.4%	347,797	6.2%	57,060	1.0%	121,716	2.2%	2,616	0.0%	69,124	1.2%	299,123	5.3%	4,784,510	84.6%
Wyoming	544,270	509,018	93.5%	7,638	1.4%	14,118	2.6%	4,554	0.8%	515	0.1%	8,427	1.5%	43,977	8.1%	469,151	86.2%

Source: U.S. Census Bureau, Population Division, (301) 457-2422, Released June 10, 2010 http://www.census.gov/popest/estimates.php

Prepared By: State Library of Iowa, State Data Center Program, 800-248-4483,

http://www.iowadatacenter.org